Resolution approving the exchange of land between the La Crosse Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department and land owner Thomas D. Culp and Kimberley E Culp.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department desires to build trail on City property from Hixon Forest to Miller Bluff; and

WHEREAS, the desirable trail route has been identified to utilize property owned by Thomas D. Culp and Kimberley E. Culp, and

WHEREAS, Thomas D. Culp and Kimberley E. Culp find the exchange for City owned land adjacent to their residence as desirable, and

WHEREAS, costs associated with the exchange of land shall be paid by the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department, and

WHEREAS, the exchange of land as described on Exhibit 1 includes certified legal descriptions and Exhibit 2 includes the plat of survey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the land exchange between the City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department and Thomas D. Culp and Kimberley E Culp.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Director of Parks, Recreation and Forestry and the Director of Planning, Development and Assessment are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 8, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin